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Abstract

Teleconference Minutes for Task Group K.
Detailed minutes follow:

Wednesday, November 3, 2004 – 8:30 AM Pacific
1. Chair calls the conference call to order at 8:32 AM
2. Attendance Paine, Gray, Johnson, Black, Qi, Kwak
3. Editorial Comment Resolution  11-0964r20
Comment #392 – Clause 7.3.2.21 - Johnson 
Problem - P9, L7-8 - Make this sentence parallel to Request and Report bit definitions.
Remedy - Move text to more appropriate section
Comment – P9, L7-8 Change to the following "Enable bit (bit 1) indicates whether the STA receiving the request should enable or disable the sending of measurement requests and autonomous measurement reports of the type specified in the Measurement type field."
Resolution – decline – it is a clause in TGh 
Comment #393– Clause 7.3.2.1 – Johnson
Problem - P9 Table 20b - Delete "is" when Enable = 1, Request =1, and Report=0
Remedy - Delete "is"

Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.
Comment #394 – Clause 7.3.2.21 - Johnson
Problem – P10, L17 - 11.7 should be replaced with either a TBD or at least 11.11 since TGe define 11.1, 11.2, 11.4, 11.5, 11.6, 11.7, TGh define 11.5, 11.6, and TGi define 11.3, 11.4. So there is much confusion here. Ask base standard editor.
Remedy - Change P10, L17 from "in 11.7." to "in 11.11." or "in TBD."
Resolution – accept – see comment #261.
Comment #395 – Clause 7.3.2.1 – Johnson

Problem - page 9, table 20a, line corresponding to bits1-1-0, "it is not be sent" has an extraneous "is"
Remedy - remove extraneous "is"

Resolution – accept – see comment #395

Comment #403 – Clause 7.2.3.1 - Kwak
Problem – P10L6-8: Clumsy wording.
Remedy Replace with "The Measurement Request field shall be empty when the Enable bit is set to 1.  When the Enable bit is set to 0, the Measurement Request field shall contain one or more Measurement Requests as described in 7.3.2.21.1 through 7.3.2.21.10."
Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.
Comment #405 – Clause 7.2.3.21 - Durand

Problem - what does the underlined text mean? No comment in instructions?
Remedy – Clarify
Resolution – decline - It describes new material where a change is being made to an existing clause.
Comment #407 – Clause 7.2.3.21 - Lefkowitz
Problem – Until this point I was under the assumption that the underlined text is text to be added to existing text.  The text in 7.3.2.21 does not exist in the 2003 specification.  I'm confused as to what is being added.
Remedy – Be consistent in the instructions to the editor.
Resolution – decline – See page 1 L10-11 – based on 802.11h and 2003 Reaff.
Comment #414 – Clause 7.2.3.1 – Wright
Problem – The definitions of channel number, channel band, randomization interval and measurement duration are repeated in the majority of the request frames.  This hard to maintain and wastes a lot of time for readers who need to read the same exact text over and over again on the chance that there might be something different this time..
Remedy - Would be useful to have these definitions moved to the start of 7.3.2.21 and referred to rather than repeated throughout.
Resolution – decline – This style matches the current style of other amendments refer to 802.11 technical editor.
Comment #416 – Clause 7.3.2.21.10 – Johnson
Problem - P19, L2-3 - Make first paragraph consistent with rest of TGk draft. Delete 1st sentence. Add sentence after second sentence
Remedy - Change 1st paragraph to the following "The Measurement Request field corresponding to a STA Statistics Request is shown in Figure k9. A response to STA Statistics Request is a STA Statistics Report."
Resolution – partially accept – instruct editor to apply prior to comment #422
Comment #417 – Clause 73.2.21.10 - Johnson
Problem – Figure k9 - Remove underlines
Remedy – Figure k9 - Remove underlines
Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make as described above.
Comment #418 – Clause 7.3.2.21.10 - Malinen
Problem - Unnecessarily underlined text in Figure k9. This is all new text and one of the fields should probably not be underlined.
Remedy - Remove underlining from "Randomization Interval" in Figure k9, page 19.

Resolution – accept – see comment #417

Comment #422 – Clause 7.3.2.21.4 - Edney
Problem - "A response to a Channel Load Request is a Channel Load Report." This is poor standards text for this normative section and not even true. You don’t know what the response will be - it might be a copy of the Gettysburg address. What you mean is that the "anticipated response is" ... But why say it here? - it's not informative because its obvious and its not definitive because its not written in normative text. SEE ALSO: 7.3.2.21.5, .6, .7, .8, .9
Remedy – Delete the sentence (preferred) or make normative.
New Remedy – Delete the sentence in clause 7.32.21.4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10
Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described in New Remedy above. 

Joe Kwak will verify with Clause 11.   Editor, ensure comment #416 is partially applied first.
Comment #425 – Clause 7.3.2.21.4 - Edney
Problem – In the description of the Channel Load Request field is the Randomization Interval is described as follows: "Randomization Interval shall be set equal to the desired maximum random delay in the start time, expressed in TUs." Reading the draft from beginning, this is the first reference to "start time" which seems to be an important concept that needs it's own definition in clause 3.
Remedy – Empower the TGk technical editor to define a new term called "Measurement Start Time" and defined as "Measurement Start Time: The time, as measured by the TSF timer value of the measuring STA, coincident with the moment the measuring STA begins the measurement." Also empower the TGk technical editor to 1) change the words "start time" occurring in all instances of the text "Randomization Interval shall be set equal to the desired maximum random delay in the start time, expressed in TUs." to "Measurement Start Time" 2) Change all occurrence of the text "Actual Measurement Start Time" occurring in frame format fields (i.e. fig k10, k11 etc.) to simply "Measurement Start Time". 3) Remove all occurence of the sentence "Actual Measurement Start Time shall be set to the value of the measuring STA's TSF timer at the time at which the measurement started." 4)  Change as necessary any other occurrence of "start time" or "actual measurement start time" to refer to the definition that now exist for Measurement Start Time.
Resolution – open – assigned to Simon Black 
Comment #428 – Clause 7.3.2.21.5 – Edney
Problem - "an Noise Histogram" P11 L14
Remedy - Fix typo

Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.
Comment #435 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 – Wright
Problem - Table k4 is hard to understand - way too much redundant text to read trying to figure out what's different about each item.
Remedy - Why not start by making two columns, one for periodic measurements, another for single measurements?  I'm sure there could be other improvements.

Resolution – open – assigned to Joe Kwak
Comment #438 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 – Black
Problem - P12, l24 says 'Measurement Mode indicates the scan mode to be used for each measurement.' The use of scan mode was removed elsewhere in favour of measurement mode. This seems to be a missed occurrence.
Remedy - Change sentence to 'Measurement Mode indicates the measurement mode to be used for the measurement'
Resolution – open – assigned to Joe Kwak
Comment #439 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 – Black
Problem - P13, l4 should refer to the request not the measurement event there is also a typographical error in the final occurrence of Measurement in the first sentence. Could also be cleaner editorially in the definition of a periodic measurement.
Remedy - Change P13 l4 to the sentence ending in l10 to read 'The Measurement Period field contains the requested measurement period for periodic measurements, or a value of 0 indicating a request for a single measurement. Measurement Period consists of two subfields: Time Unit and Period, as shown in Figure k4. The Time Unit subfield defines the time unit for the Period subfield as shown in Table k3. The Period subfield contains a 14-bit unsigned number representing the repeat time interval for the requested measurement. A periodic measurement shall be scheduled every Period within the Measurement Interval.'

Resolution – open – assign to Joe Kwak

Comment #444 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 - Black
Problem – The text relating to Channel Number 0 is misplaced on p14, l9. The first sentence is also duplicated from p12 l11. I think it would be better to add this protocol description to 11.7.8.1 and reference this in 7.3.2.21.6 on P12 l11.
Remedy - Suggest deleting p14 lines 9-13. Change p12 l11-14 to say:

'Channel Number indicates the channel number for which the measurement request applies. Channel Number is defined within a Channel Band as shown in Table k1. A Channel Number of 0 indicates a request to make iterative measurements for all channels in Channel Band that are valid for the current regulatory domain. This procedure is described in 11.8.7.1.'

Add the following to 11.7.8.1 on p50, after l7:

'On accepting a Beacon measurement request with Channel Number set to 0 a STA shall iteratively conduct measurements on all channels in the specified Channel Band that are valid for the current regulatory domain. Measurements shall be made within the specified Measurement Interval with the time between each consecutive measurement as defined in 11.7.2. Measurements shall cease either when all channels have been measured, or the measurement interval has expired. The Channel Number for the first measurement shall be randomly selected.'Resolution – accept – assigned to editor to make change as described in 1031r7, Slide 3.
Comment – it is removing a procedure in 11.7.1.

Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.
Comment #448 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 - Qi
Problem - P15, Table k4 - "For single measurement, report to be issued when the RCPI level of the measured STA is above an absolute threshold".   "When" doesn’t make sense for the single measurement. It should be "if".
Remedy – Change "when" to "if" for all single measurements in the table k4.
Resolution – open – assigned to Joe Kwak – See Comment #445
Comment #450 – Cause 7.3.2.21.6 - Johnson
Problem - P13, L6 Reword sentence since awkward.
Remedy – Replace "The Measurement Period is divided into two subfields: Time Unit and Period, as shown in Figure k4." Change to "As shown in Figure k4, the Measurement Period is divided into two subfields: Time Unit and Period."
Resolution – open – assign to Joe Kwak
Comment #451 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 – Johnson
Problem – P13, L16-17 Reword to make clear.
Remedy – Replace last sentence of this paragraph with the following "Any periodic measurement which cannot be executed within its measurement period shall be cancelled."
Resolution – open – assigned to Joe Kwak
Comment #454 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 – Johnson
Problem - P14, L1 - Point to correct figure k5.
Remedy - Change k4 to k5
Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.
Comment #455 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 - Johnson
Problem - P14, L9-13 - Paragraph seems out of place. Move to where Channel Number is defined.
Remedy - Move Paragraph P14, L9-13 to P12, Between L14 and L15 or combine as needed.

Resolution – accept – see Comment #444
Comment #457 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 - Kracz
Problem - page 13, line 5, "Measurment Period" is misspelled.
Remedy - add an "e" to "Measurment
Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.
Comment #458 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 - Kracz
Problem - page 14, line11, extra period after "band"
Remedy – edit
Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.

Comment #468 – 7.3.2.21.6 – Zuniga
Problem - pg 14, line 1 - reference to incorrect figure?
Remedy - change Figure k4 to k5

Resolution – accept – see Comment #454

Comment #472 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 - Tsoulogiannis
Problem - page 14, line 6, hex number should be 3FFF not 3FF
Remedy – change to 3FFF
Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.
Comment #473 – Clause 7.3.2.21.6 – Kwak

Problem - P13L7: Paragraphs should be merged.
Remedy – Remove paragraph break.
Resolution – accept – see comment #439 assigned to Joe Kwak
Comment #476 – 

Problem - P14L2: Paragraphs should be merged.
Remedy - Remove paragraph break.
Remedy – accept – see comment #473 assigned to Joe Kwak
Comment #480 – Clause 7.3.2.21.7 – Johnson
Problem - P16, L9 - Delete "one or more Frame Reports" and replace with "a Frame Report"
Remedy – P16, L9 - Delete "one or more Frame Reports" and replace with "a Frame Report"
Comment – this is changing the technical meeting of this phrase
Resolution – decline – comment withdrawn by submitter
Comment #482 – Clause 7.3.2.21.8 - Johnson
Problem – P16, L23 - Delete "one or more Hidden Node Reports" and replace with "a Hidden Node Report"
Remedy - P16, L23 - Delete "one or more Hidden Node Reports" and replace with "a Hidden Node Report"
Resolution – accept – already addressed in Seattle
Comment #487 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Kleindl

Problem - On page 18 there are very similar wordings in lines 4-6 and 7-9, the first referring to Table k6 and the second referring to Table k8. I could not understand what is meant.
Remedy – clarify what is meant
Resolution – accept – see comment #389
Comment #488 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 - Thrasher
Problem –Need consistent field description format when describing the definition of the fields (applies throughout the entire document) sometimes worded as "The (field name) shall be…." sometimes it's just "(field name) shall be…." and sometimes it's "The (field name) field shall be...For example see page 17(of pdf) line 8 vs. line 24...  or page 18 line 13...
Remedy – none
Resolution – accept – instruct the editor make consistent as with “the name field” as in 1999, and Reaff 2003, and TGh.
Comment #489 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Edney
Problem - The second paragraph under table k5 seems to be an editorial mistake
Remedy - delete the paragraph

Resolution – accept – same #389

Comment #490 –Clause 7.3.2.21.9 - Edney

Problem – Paragraph starting P18 L12 "The Bin Offset.." refers to table k9 but this appears to be an editorial error
Remedy – delete the paragraph
Resolution – decline – reference is correct
Comment  #492 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Black

Problem - RPI Threshold is defined twice. The first definition seems to be correct.
Remedy - Remove p18, l7-9.
Resolution – accept – see comment #389
Comment #493 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Johnson

Problem - P17, L13 - Remove what appears to be an extra space
Remedy - P17, L13 - Remove what appears to be an extra space
Resolution – decline – no extra space
Comment #494 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Johnson

Problem - P17, L13-14 - Make first sentence consistent with rest of TGk draft
Remedy - Change to the following "The Measurement Request field corresponding to a Medium Sensing Time Histogram Request is shown in Figure k8."
Resolution – accept – see comment #389
Comment #495 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Johnson

Problem - P18, L7-9 - Delete paragraph since basically duplicates P18, L4-6
Remedy - P18, L7-9 - Delete paragraph since basically duplicates P18, L4-6
Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.
Comment #500 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Tsoulogiannis
Problem - page 18, lines 4-9, There appears to be either some duplicate here or old text that was left in.  Assuming second set lines 7-9 are in error as there is no Table k8.
Remedy - Delete lines 7-9 on page 18.
Resolution – accept – see comment #389

Comment #502 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Soomro
Problem - Unclear definition of Bin Offset P18 L20

Remedy - Replace L10 by: "The Bin Offset, expressed in microseconds, specifies the minimum medium sensing interval; any medium sensing interval smaller than the Bin Offset is ignored and not to be included in the measurement report."
Resolution – reclassify as technical

Comment #503 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Soomro
Problem – Unclear definition of Bin Duration P18 L11-12
Remedy - Replace L11-12 by: "The Bin Duration, expressed in slot times, indicates the time difference between the starting times of any two adjacent bins."

Resolution - reclassify as technical
Comment #504 – Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Soomro
Problem – Unclear definition of Bin Duration P18 L11-13

Remedy - Replace L13 by: "The Number of Bins specifies the total number of bins in the medium sensing time histogram."
Resolution - reclassify as technical

Comment #505 - Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Soomro
Problem - RPI defined in TGh, should avoid duplication in definition.
Remedy - Remove ", as seen at the antenna connector."
Resolution – accept – see comment #935 in document 04/1196r0 form Seattle ad-hoc.
Comment #506 - Clause 7.3.2.21.9 – Soomro
Problem - Duplication of L4-6
Remedy - Remove L7-9
Resolution – accept – see Comment #389
Comment #510 – Clause 7.3.2.22 – Kleindl
Problem – Referring to Figure 13, it is unclear from the draft what Element ID should be used in the Measurement Report element since no such ID is defined in table 20
Remedy – Provide element id for Measurement Report in Table 20
Resolution – open – assigned to Simon Black who has a presentation for parallel bit resolutions in San Antonio.

Comment #510 – Clause 7.3.2.22 - Wang
Problem - Referring to Figure 13, it is unclear from the draft what Element ID should be used in the Measurement Report element since no such ID is defined in table 20
Remedy - Provide element id for Measurement Report in Table 20
Resolution – decline – the baseline for this text because is TGh – refer P1 L10-11.  Figure 13 some become 11h figure 46l and figure 14 should become 11h figure 46m.
Comment #513 – Clause 7.3.2.22 – Johnson
Problem - P20, L29 delete "immediately previous" from sentence since it could also be any "immediately following". Really just want to say any "any Measurement Request element in the same Measurement Request frame"
Remedy - Delete "immediately previous"
Resolution – counter – assigned to Simon Black who will purpose a solution.
Comment #514 – Clause 7.3.2.22 – Johnson
Problem - P21, L7 delete "the specification of the" and replace with "a"
Remedy - P21, L7 delete "the specification of the" and replace with "a"
Resolution – accept – instruct editor to make change as described above.
Comment #515 - Clause 7.3.2.22 – Johnson

Problem - P21, L18 - 11.7 should be replaced with either a TBD or at least 11.11 since TGe define 11.1, 11.2, 11.4, 11.5, 11.6, 11.7, TGh define 11.5, 11.6, and TGi define 11.3, 11.4. So there is much confusion here. Ask base standard editor
Remedy – accept – see comment #261

Comment #517 – Clause 7.3.2.22 – Simpson

Problem - The last sentence in the bullet item describing the Parallel bit states "The Parallel bit shall only be set to 1 in Measurement.  Report elements within Radio Measurement action frames." This sentence is redundant.

Remedy – Delete the sentence.

Resolution – open – pending resolutions purposed in 04/1206r0.

Comment #520 – Clause 7.3.2.22 – Malinen

Problem - Incorrect tense used in Parallel bit description.
Remedy - Change "shall start" (twice) to "was started" in description of Parallel bit on lines 30 and 31 of page 20 to match with past tense used in the previous sentence.
Resolution – open – pending resolutions purposed in 04/1206r0.
Comment #526 – Clause 7.3.2.22 – Wright

Problem - The definitions of channel number, channel band, actual measurement start time and measurement duration are repeated in the majority of the request frames.  This is hard to maintain and wastes a lot of time for readers who need to read the same exact text over and over again on the chance that there might be something different this time.
Remedy – decline – see comment #414.

Comment #538 – Clause 7.3.2.22.4 - Edney
Problem - I cannot find a definition for RPI
Remedy - Insert definition

Resolution – decline – correct reference as stated in 11h.

4. Harry will drive next conference call, because Editor will be traveling.  We processed 55 comments.

5. Conference call ends 10:32 AM.
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